

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

In re:) Chapter 11
)
) Case No. 18-35672 (DRJ)
WESTMORELAND COAL COMPANY, *et al.*,)
) (Jointly Administered)
)
Debtors.)
) **Re: Docket No. 1406**

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA RICHMOND
DIVISION**

In re:) Chapter 11
)
) Case No. 19-00302 (KRH)
OLD ANR, LLC, *et al.*,)
) (Jointly Administered)
)
Debtors.)
) **Re: Docket No. 18**

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:) Chapter 11
)
) Case No. 16-10992 (SMB)
SUNEDISON, INC., *et al.*,)
) (Jointly Administered)
)
Debtors.)
) **Re: Docket No. 5082**

**REPLY OF MCKINSEY RECOVERY & TRANSFORMATION
SERVICES U.S., LLC AND CERTAIN AFFILIATES IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF SETTLEMENT WITH THE
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE PROGRAM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
Background.....	4
A. McKinsey and the USTP’s Good-Faith Disputes Regarding Rule 2014.....	4
B. The Mediation Conducted by Judge Isgur	6
C. Mar-Bow’s “Limited Objection” to the Settlement	8
Argument	9
I. The Settlement Should Be Approved By the Court.....	9
A. The Settlement Is Fair and Reasonable.....	9
II. Mar-Bow’s “Limited Objection” Should Be Overruled	12
A. Mar-Bow’s Proposed “Clarifications” Should Be Rejected.	13
B. The Court Should Disregard the Purported “Shortcomings” Mar-Bow Identifies.	14
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Adelpia Communications Corp.
327 B.R. 143 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)10

In re Age Refining,
801 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2015)10, 12

In re Austin,
186 B.R. 397 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1995).....12

In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop.,
119 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 1997)12

In re Frye,
216 B.R. 166 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1997).....12

In re GSC Grp., Inc.,
502 B.R. 673 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....9

In re Iridium Operating LLC,
478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007).....12

In re Mirant Corp.,
348 B.R. 725 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2006).....12

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2014 passim

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019 passim

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 90246, 8, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(d)(3).....6, 8, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

In re Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.,
Case No. 15-33896 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Aug. 3, 2015)1

In re Belzak,
Case No. 10-23963 (DOB), Dkt. 144 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Mar. 9, 2015).....9

In re Harry & David Holdings, Inc.,
Case No. 11-10884 (Bankr. D. Del Mar. 29, 2011).....4

In re Old ANR, LLC,
Case No. 19-00302 (Bankr. E.D. Va., Jan. 16, 2019).....1, 2, 4, 5, 6

In re SunEdison, Inc.,
Case No. 16-10992 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2016)1, 2, 6, 11, 16

In re Westmoreland Coal Co.,
Case No. 18-35672 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2018).....the1

McKinsey and Co., Inc. respectfully submits this reply in support of the Joint Motion by the Acting United States Trustee and McKinsey Recovery & Transformation Services U.S., LLC and Certain of Its Affiliates in Furtherance of Mediation Agreement (the “Joint Motion”) filed on March 7, 2019.
